of the original notes. We will not receive any proceeds from the exchange offer. You will receive, in exchange for the original notes tendered by you and accepted
by us in the exchange offer, new notes in the same principal amount. The original notes surrendered in exchange for the new notes will be retired and will not
result in any increase in our outstanding debt. Any tendered-but-unaccepted original notes will be returned to you and will remain outstanding.

24

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth as of September 30, 2003, on a consolidated basis:

 • cash and cash equivalents;

 • the actual (historical) capitalization of CCO Holdings; and

 • the capitalization of CCO Holdings, pro forma to reflect:

 (1) the issuance and sale of the original notes; and

 (2) the repayment of approximately $486 million principal amount of bank debt of our subsidiaries with the net proceeds of the sale of the original

notes

   as if these transactions occurred on that date.

   This table should be read in conjunction with the “Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information” included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of September 30,

2003

Historical Pro Forma

(dollars in millions,
unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 45  $ 45

Long-Term Debt:
 Subsidiary credit facilities(a)  $ 7,596  $ 7,110
 Renaissance:
  10.000% senior discount notes due 2008   116   116
 CC V Holdings:
  11.875% senior discount notes due 2008   177   177
 CCO Holdings:
  8 3/4% senior notes due 2013   —   500

   Total long-term debt   7,889   7,903

Loan Payable — Parent Company — Senior   37   37

Minority Interest(b)   704   704

Member’s Equity   10,701   10,701

Total Capitalization  $ 19,331  $ 19,345

(a) Amounts outstanding under the credit facilities of our subsidiaries as of September 30, 2003 were as follows (in millions):

Historical

Charter Operating  $ 4,483
CC VI   880
Falcon Cable   1,133
CC VIII Operating   1,100

 Total subsidiary credit facilities  $ 7,596

 Unused total potential availability under the credit facilities of our subsidiaries was $1.4 billion as of September 30, 2003, although the actual unused
availability at that time was $735 million (and would have been approximately $1.2 billion, after giving effect to the issuance and sale of the original notes